
i

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD
HAVANT
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX

Telephone: 023 9247 4174
Fax: 023 9248 0263
Website: www.havant.gov.uk

CABINET AGENDA

Membership:      Councillor Cheshire (Chairman)

Councillors Bains, Pike, Briggs, Guest, Turner and Wilson

Meeting: Cabinet

Date: Wednesday 8 February 2017 

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Hollybank Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hants PO9 2AX

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

Nick Leach
Monitoring Officer

31 January 2017

Contact Officer: Penny Milne 02392446234
Email:  penny.milne@havant.gov.uk

Page
PART 1 (Items open for public attendance)

1 Apologies for Absence  

To receive and record any apologies for absence. 

2 Minutes  

To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 16 November 
2016. 

1 - 8

3 Matters Arising  

To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting. 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


ii

4 Declarations of Interests  

To receive and record any declarations of interest. 

5 Chairman's Report  

6 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.  

To note the minutes of the meeting of the Portchester Crematorium 
Joint Management Committee held on 12 December 2016. 

9 - 12

7 Recommendations from the Scrutiny Board  

7a  Review into the Need for a new Cemetery in the Borough  13 - 18

Leader of the Council and Cabinet Lead for Corporate 
Strategy, Finance and Devolution

8 Revenue and Capital Budget 2017/18 to 2021/22  

8a  Recommendations from the Scrutiny Board  
Report to follow.

8b  Report to Cabinet  19 - 50

9 Public Sector Audit Appointments  

Report to follow. 

Cabinet Lead for Economy, Planning and Development, 
Prosperity Havant

10 CIL Spending 2016/17  51 - 100

PART 2 (Confidential items - closed to the public)

None.



iii

 GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE 
[...]
 a time. No further amendments can be 
moved until the previous amendment has been dealt with;

 Each amendment must be voted on separately;
 If an amendment is carried, the amended motion becomes the substantive 

motion to which further amendments may be moved;
 If an amendment is lost, other amendments may be moved to the original 

motion.
 The mover may withdraw an amendment at any time
 After an amendment has been carried, the Chairman will read out the amended 

(substantive) motion, before accepting any further amendment, or if there are 
none, put it to the vote.

Voting

 Voting may be by a show of hands or by a ballot at the discretion of the 
Chairman;

 Councillors may not vote unless they are present for the full duration of the 
item;

 Where there is an equality of votes, the Chairman may exercise a second 
(casting) vote;

 Two Councillors may request, before a vote is taken, that the names of those 
voting be recorded in the minutes

 A recorded vote will always be taken in respect of approval of the Annual 
Budget

 Councillors may not vote unless they are in the meeting for the full debate on 
any particular item

 A Councillor may request that his/her vote be recorded in the minutes



v

Public 
Service 
Plaza





1
Cabinet

16 November 2016

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 16 November 2016

Present 

Councillor Cheshire (Chairman)

Councillors Bains, Briggs, Guest, Turner and Wilson

35 Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies for absence.

36 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7 September 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

37 Matters Arising

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting.

38 Declarations of Interests

There were no declarations of interest from any of the members present.

39 Chairman's Report

40 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Portchester Crematorium 
Joint Manag
[...]
 income paid to EHDC on behalf of HBC that exceeds £20,00 per annum.

44 Council Tax Support Scheme 2017/18

Councillor Cheshire presented a report and recommendations seeking agreement 
for the 2017/18 Council Tax Support Scheme.

RECOMMENDED to full Council that

(1) The 2016/17 Council Tax Support Scheme is retained for 2017/18 but with the 
following amendments:

(i) the Allowances and Premiums used in determining entitlement for 
working age claims are changed as set out in paragraph 5.3 of the 
Cabinet report; and

(ii) the Non-Dependent deductions used in determining entitlement for 
working age claims are changed as set out in paragraph 5.4 of the 
Cabinet report;

(2) the necessary amendments are made to the Council Tax Support Scheme 
document and that it is then published in accordance with Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 Section 13A(2).

45 Councillor Development Panel

Councillor Wilson presented a report and recommendation seeking to appoint an 
additional member to the Councillor Development Panel.

RESOLVED that Councillor Faith Ponsonby be appointed to the Councillor 
Development Panel.

46 Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED that the press and the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items as:

(i) it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of 
the public were present during that item there would be disclosure 
to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 1 of Part 
I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Local Government Act 



8
Cabinet

16 November 2016

1972; and

(ii) in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

The report to be considered was exempt under Paragraph 3.

47 Exempt Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions

RESOLVED that the exempt decision taken by the Deputy Leader of the Council on 
30 September 2016 under the Scheme of Delegations to Cabinet Leads be noted.

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 8.03 pm

……………………………

Chairman



1

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Joint Committee held in the Civic Offices, 
Portsmouth on Monday 12 December 2016 at 2.00 pm.

Present

Fareham Borough Council

Councillor Keith Evans

Gosport Borough Council
                                 
                            Councillor Dennis Wright (Chairman)

Councillor Keith Farr (standing deputy)

Havant Borough Council

Councillor David Guest

Portsmouth City Council

Apologies received for non-attendance

Apologies for Absence (AI 1)
 
Councillor Susan Bell (Fareham BC), Councillor Alan Scard (Gosport BC), 
Councillor Tony Briggs (Havant BC), and Councillors Lee Mason & Rob New 
(Portsmouth CC)

708 Declarations of Members’ Interests (Al 2) – None

709 Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 September 2016 (AI 3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 19 September 
2016 be signed as a correct record.

710 Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda (AI 4)  - None

711 Clerk’s Items (AI 5) 

(a) Portchester Crematorium Web Site
 
The Joint Committee was given a demonstration of the refreshed and 
updated Portchester Crematorium Web Site.   Members extended special 
thanks to Helen Jenkins, the Deputy Manager and Registrar, and Fareham 
Borough Council’s web development team for implementation of the new web 
site.
  
NOTED



2

712 Finance Strategy and Budget for 2017/18 (AI 6)

                          (TAKE IN REPORT OF THE TREASURER)

The Deputy Treasurer presented and highlighted the key aspects within the 
report and in response to questions the following main points arose –

 The increase in the amount of Business Rates payable by cemeteries and 
crematoria from 2017 onwards following receipt of draft rateable re-
valuation from the Valuation Office Agency including consideration of
[...]
 the 
continued provision of horticultural and grounds maintenance services during 
2017 and arrangements and the timetable to invite tenders for a new contract 
to commence in January 2018.

The Joint Committee agreed (summarised) that arrangements be made to 
invite tenders for the grounds maintenance contract and noted the interim 
arrangements made for the provision of grounds maintenance until the start of 
the new contract.   
 

718 Date of Next Meeting – Monday 20 March 2017 at 2pm in Fareham
          

The meeting concluded at 2.48pm

Chairman

JH/me  
13 December 2016  
106121216m.doc



HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET 8 February 2017

Review Into the Need for  New Cemetery for the Borough 
Report by: Scrutiny Board

For recommendation

Key decision: no

Portfolio and Cabinet Lead: Councillor Tony Briggs

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 At its meeting held on 1 November 2016, the Scrutiny Board considered a 
report (Appendix A) from the Economy, Planning, Development and 
Prosperity Havant Scrutiny and Policy Development Panel, setting out its 
findings and recommendations following a scrutiny to evaluate the need to 
identify a site for a new cemetery for the Borough. 

1.2 The Scrutiny Board endorsed the recommendations set out in the report.

2.0 Recommendations

It is recommended to Cabinet that;

2.1 The Council continue with its current provision of cemeteries and aim to 
make the service financially viable;

2.2 The Cabinet investigate raising the fees and charges for burial sites to cover 
the operational costs of the service (including maintenance of cemeteries);

2.3 A financial analysis be carried out to investigate the costs of developing the 
MDA cemetery site as a whole and the costs for developing the site in 
stages;

2.4 If the decision is made to proceed with the MDA cemetery site, opportunities 
for private sector investment be fully investigated; 

2.5 An update be carried out on the review of other possible sites for a cemetery 
within the Borough; and



2.6 Officers be requested to complete discussions with Grainger PLC relating to 
the future provision of a cemetery site arising from the MDA Development 
before making a decision.

Appendices

Appendix A – Report by the Economy, Planning, Development and Prosperity 
Havant Scrutiny and Policy Development Panel

Background Papers

Panel's Findings Pack

The Panel’s report was agreed and signed off for publication by:

Heads of Service: 10 November 2016 
Head of Finance: 14 September 2016
Head of Legal: 11 November 2016

Contact: Councillor Mike Fairhurst
Title: Scrutiny Lead for the Economy, Planning, Development and Prosperity 

Havant Scrutiny and Policy Development Panel 
Telephone: 
E-Mail: mike.fairhurst@havant.gov.uk 

http://havant.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s18283/Findings%20Pack.pdf
mailto:mike.fairhurst@havant.gov.uk


APPENDIX A

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

Scrutiny Board

22 November 2016
 
Review Into the Need for  New Cemetery for the Borough 
FOR RECOMMENDATION

KEY DECISION NO

REPORT BY: Economy, Planning, Development and Prosperity Havant Scrutiny and 
Policy Development Panel

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The review was established to evaluate the need to identify a site for a new 
cemetery for the Borough. The review would also look at the current cemetery 
provision and the proposal for a new cemetery at the West of Waterlooville 
MDA (‘MDA’).

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended to Cabinet that;

2.1 The Council continue with its current provision of cemeteries and aim to make 
the service financially viable;

2.2 The Cabinet investigate raising the fees and charges for burial sites to cover 
the operational costs of the service (including maintenance of cemeteries);

2.3 A financial analysis be carried out to investigate the costs of developing the 
MDA cemetery site as a whole and the costs for developing the site in stages;

2.4 If the decision is made to proceed with the MDA cemetery site, opportunities 
for private sector investment be fully investigated; 

2.5 An update be carried out on the review of other possible sites for a cemetery 
within the Borough; and

2.6 Officers be requested to complete discussions with Grainger PLC relating to 
the future provision of a cemetery site arising from the MDA Development 
before making a decision.

3.0 STRATEGY



3.1 The Council has identified financial sustainability, public service excellence 
and innovation as key aspects of the Corporate Strategy. The above 
recommendations seek to provide a burial service that is financially 
sustainable, continue a service for the Borough’s residents and look at 
innovative ways to ensure this provision can be continued.

4.0 LEGAL

4.1 The Council has no statutory duty to provide cemeteries but where it does so, 
it has a duty to maintain them. As such, legacy considerations would continue 
beyond any decision to cease cemetery provision.  

5.0 RESOURCES

5.1 The cemeteries service currently runs at a deficit and the above 
recommendations seek to make the service more financially viable. Any 
financial implications arising from the potential development of a new 
cemetery within the Borough will be detailed in future reports.

5.2 Development of a new cemetery would require capital investment, but would 
provide opportunity for the whole or partial recovery of historic maintenance 
costs of existing cemeteries over its lifetime.

5.3 It is recognised that accepting the recommendations detailed at 2.3 to 2.6 will 
require resources.

6.0 STAKEHOLDERS

6.1 The provision of cemeteries is highly likely to be an emotive area for residents 
and the above recommendations seek to look at a number of options to 
enable this service to continue in as financially viable a way as possible.

7.0 RISKS

7.1 There are no risks arising directly from this report and any future risks arising 
from further consideration of cemetery provision in the Borough will be 
detailed in future reports.

7.2 It is recognised th
[...]
@havant.gov.uk




NON-EXEMPT 
 
 
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 
Cabinet  8th February 2017 
 
SUBJECT  Revenue & Capital Budget 2017/18 to 2021/22 
Report Of        Head of Finance  
 
FOR DECISION  
 
Portfolio: Leader of the Council  
 
Key Decision: Yes  

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To provide Cabinet with the proposed revenue and capital budget, reserves & 
Balances, Treasury and Prices for Services for 2017/18. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That Cabinet recommend to Council:  

 The proposed Revenue & Capital Budgets for 2017/18, including a Council 
Tax rate of £192.78 at Band D, representing a 0% increase on the current 
charge and continuing the Council’s freeze on its portion of the Council Tax 
since 2009/10..   

 The Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential indicators, and the 
Prices for Services 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

3. Budget Summary 2017/18 

3.1 The 2017/18 summary budget position for next year is as follows: 

 Forecast 
£’000 

Estimated service costs for 2017/18 12,956 

Other Operating Income & Expenditure 793 

Statutory reserve movements 745 
Net Budget Requirement 14,491 
Council Tax, Business Rates & Grant Funding  (14,491) 
(Surplus) / Deficit - 

 

4. Budget Process for 2017/18  

4.1 The approach to the 2017/18 budget process has been focused on the creation of 
a detailed five year financial projection, using the results of the Accounting Period 
7 monthly forecast. The budget process has aligned with the production of 
business plans during the Autumn to ensure that all business plan activities are 
costed within the budget.  

4.2 Draft Business Plans have been agreed and signed off by the relevant Service 
Heads. The draft budget figures presented have been challenged by the Head of 
Finance and Directors and represent the cost of delivering those plans. 

4.3 The total net cost of delivering business plans in 2017/18, in Appendix A, has been 
estimated at £12,956,000. After wider, unavoidable corporate costs are added,
[...]
 Council 



   

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET Wednesday, 8 February 
2017

CIL Spending 2016/17
Report by: Louise Weaver, Community 
Infrastructure Officer on behalf of the Head of 
Planning  

FOR DECISION

Portfolio: Cabinet Lead for Economy, Planning, Development and Prosperity 
Havant

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report provides an analysis of the 26 bids received following the CIL Bidding 
Process. It makes recommendations on the spending of CIL funds.

1.2 To ‘ring fence’ Neighbourhood Portion in accordance with the CIL Regulations.

1.3 Amend the CIL Funding Decision Protocol. 

1.4 To agree that this report go to Full Council on 22 February 2017 with 
recommendations for CIL spending.

2.0 Recommendation 

(i) That Cabinet recommends to Council that it invests part of the available 
CIL Pot of £1,250,724.12 in the following capital infrastructure 
projects:

(a) Langstone Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management Scheme 
(FCERM) Feasibility Assessment £75,000.

(b) Southmoor Lane, Harts Farm Way Junction Improvements (Short Term) 
£190,405.

(c) Havant Railway Footbridge Detailed Design up to £150,000, subject to 
negotiation with Hampshire County Council

(d) Warblington Station Footbridge – Whilst the funding bid for Warblington 
Station Footbridge scored very highly using the CIL Protocol, the option of 
Network Rail providing this infrastructure will be explored. S106 funds of 



£647,784 have already been secured until 2025 to support this project.  A 
contribution from CIL will be considered further during the next round of 
bidding.

The cumulative effect of expenditure on the CIL 123 List of the above bids is 
illustrated in Table A: 

Bid 
No

Priority Title Amount Cumulative 
amount

2 Critical Langstone FCERM Feasibility Assessment £75,000 £75,000
4 Essential Southmoor Lane, Harts Farm Way Junction

Improvements (Short Term)
£190,405  £265,405

18 Essential Havant Railway Footbridge Detailed Design £150,000 £415,405

Table A: Cumulative total of all recommended CIL Pot bids 

ii) We recommend that the council invest part of the available Neighbourhood 
Portion of £163,305.49 in the following projects:

a) The Hub – Hayling Island Community Centre Association £42,638

b) Northney Coastal Path £90,000– 
Funding will be contingent upon other funding opportunities having been 
exhausted and planning permission being obtained. As there is some 
uncertainty over the delivery of this project at present it is recommended 
that a two year time limit is added to this recommendation (that funds be 
spent by the Council by 31 March 2019).

The cumulative effect of expenditure on the CIL 123 List of the above bids is 
illustrated in Table B: 

Bid 
No

Priority Title Amount Cumulative 
amount

26 Desirable The Hub – Hayling Island Community Centre 
Association

£42,638 £42,638

15 Desirable Northney Coastal Path £90,000  £132,638

Table B: Cumulative total of recommended Neighbourhood Portion bids

iii) That the Council agree a Revised CIL Funding Decision Protocol set out at 
Appendix F.

3.0 Summary 

3.1 To review CIL spending position in light of funds currently available.

3.2 Recommend that this report be passed on to Cabinet and Full Council, for a 
decision on the bids presented in this report.

3.3 That the Neighbourhood Portion is identified separately in accordance with the 
CIL Regulations and the funds reserved for local projects in consultation with 



local communities. Spending will be in accordance with the Revised CIL Funding 
Decision Protocol. 

3.4 That the Funding Decision Protocol is revised to reflect 3.3 and minor procedural 
changes (Appendix F).

4.0 Subject of Report 

Spending the Community Infrastructure Levy

Background

4.1 The CIL Funding Decision Protocol was approved by Full Council on 23 July 
2014. The Protocol sets out a process for assessing projects that are eligible for 
CIL funding; to decide the best way of investing this money for the greatest 
bene
[...]
ent Way Upgrade Project 19 £55,000
Mengham Junior School Ground Improvements 22 £7,000
Pathway from Car Park at Southdown View to join new pathway 
at Billy's Lake

23 £67,500

The Hub – Hayling Island Community Centre Association 
Annex (final amount could be less as contingency included in 
this sum) 

26 £42,638

TOTAL £262,138
Table E:  Bids made against Neighbourhood Portion 2016

Recommendations for the spending of the Neighbourhood Portion of CIL:

4.30 Support The Hub – Hayling Island Community Centre Association up to 
£42,638.  The centre is leased from HBC. The bid of up to £42,638 will complete 
a project totalling £469,081 intended to provide a community café and flexible 
meeting space for a range of social and other services such as Hayling Island 
Job Club, Cops and Coffee Sessions,  Motiv8 Youth Club, the Citizen’s Advice 
Bureau and potentially a new home for the Surestart Centre. The sum of £42,638 
includes £40,000 contingency. Works have already commenced.



4.31 Support The Northney Coastal Path up to £90,000. This has been a long held 
aspiration of the North East Hayling Residents’ Association and will provide a 
safe path for locals and tourists.  However funding will be contingent upon 
other funding opportunities having been exhausted and planning 
permission being obtained. As there is some uncertainty over the delivery 
of this project at present it is recommended that a two year time limit is 
added to this recommendation (that funds be spent by the Council by 31 
March 2019, at which point the funds would be returned to the 
Neighbourhood Portion). 

4.32 A final row has been added to Appendix E to rank all the Neighbourhood Portion 
Bids. Bid 26 ranked highest as funds are needed to complete the delivery of a 
larger project and the value in terms of infrastructure to the borough is therefore 
greatest, Bid 15 ranks second.  Bid 19 would be worthy of further consideration 
once it is certain that funding was unavailable from any othe
[...]
 considered highly likely to receive planning permission again.   

The bid highlights the need for a footbridge to the north of Warblington School, including a 

cycle ramp, for pedestrian and cyclist use.  The proposed project will aid local residents and 

students to cross the rail line safely when the barriers are down along Southleigh Road and 

give certainty of accessing the correct platform in a timely fashion for potential rail travellers.  

This will reduce the waiting time for pedestrians and cyclists, especially during peak hours 

when 12 trains per hour are recorded, whilst; 1) supporting the school’s travel plan to 

encourage walking and cycling; 2) reduce injudicious crossing of the rail line and thus risk to 

life; and 3) support the Borough’s Core Strategy to help communities and improve 

infrastructure.  The school have identified the need for a footbridge and have lobbied their 

local MP previously.  Moreover, they have identified that 450 of their 700 students live north 

of the rail line and thus highlight it as a main pedestrian and cycle route for accessing 

school.  Additional funding sources include previous S106 funding and a bid was made for  

£300,000 to Great Western Railway (unfortunately this bid was unsuccessful). An extra 



£833,623 is being requested for the project, otherwise previous S106 money (£647,784.07) 

may be lost if the project does not commence in the next 3.5 years.  The project will be 

delivered by HBC Civil Engineering and Landscape Team, HCC Bridge Office and Network 

Rail, with the latter maintaining the bridge in the future.  

Neighbourhood Portion Recommended Bids 

The Hub – Hayling Island Community Centre Association 

The Hayling Island Community Centre Association (HICCA) is seeking £42,638 in order to 

complete the process, implementation and construction of their new extension or ‘Hub’.  The 

‘Hub’ will include a community café (also acts as a meeting space), as well as three multi-

space 
[...]
astructure; or 

(b) anything else that is concerned with addressing the demands that 

development places on an area.’ 

 



2 
 

Havant Borough Council is the fourth scenario in Table H1 as it has no Parish 

Councils and no Neighbourhood Plans, although it should be noted that a 

Neighbourhood Plan is currently being prepared covering Emsworth Ward. 

 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.
	7a Review into the Need for a new Cemetery in the Borough
	Cemetery Provision Panel Report

	8b Report to Cabinet
	10 CIL Spending 2016/17
	App A CIL Spending Protocol Feb 2015
	App B Organisations invited to bid
	App C Summary of Bids
	App D Assessment CIL Pot
	App E Assessment Neighbourhood Portion Bids
	App F Rev CIL Fund Prot 2017
	App F Revised CIL Funding Prot 2016 Finl
	App F Rev CIl Funding Decn Protocol
	App F
	App 1
	CIL Spending Protocol Feb 2015 - FINAL

	App 2
	App 3
	App 4


	App G  History CIL expenditure
	App H Supporting Sources Neighbourhood Portion






Minutes of the meeting


1
Cabinet

8 February 2017

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 8 February 2017

Present 

Councillor Cheshire (Chairman)

Councillors Bains, Pike, Briggs, Guest, Turner and Wilson

48 Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies for absence.

49 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 16 November 2016 were 
agreed as a correct record subject to an amendment to minute 44 to reflect that 
Cllr Wilson presented the Council Tax Support Scheme report to Cabinet.

50 Matters Arising

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting.

51 Declarations of Interests

There were no declarations of interest from any of the members present.

52 Chairman's Report

The Chairman welcomed Councillor Tim Pike to the meeting as the new 
Cabinet member with responsibility for Strategic Innovation, Infrastructure and 
Projects.

53 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Portchester Crematorium 
Joint Management Committee held on 12 December 2016 be noted.

54 Recommendations from the Scrutiny Board

55 Review into the Need for a new Cemetery in the Borough

Councillor Fairhurst was invited to join the meeting to present the findings and 
recommendations of the Economy, Planning, Development and Prosperity 
Havant Scrutiny Panel arising from its evaluation of the need to identify a site 
for a new cemetery in the Borough.

RESOLVED that



2
Cabinet

8 February 2017

(1) The Council continue with its current provision of cemeteries and aim to 
make the service financially viable;

(2) The Cabinet investigate raising the fees and charges for burial sites to 
cover the operational costs of the service (including maintenance of 
cemeteries);

(3) A financial analysis be carried out to investigate the costs of developing 
the MDA cemetery site as a whole and the costs for developing the site 
in stages;

(4) If the decision is made to proceed with the MDA cemetery site, 
opportunities for private sector investment be fully investigated; 

(5) An update be carried out on the review of other possible sites for a 
cemetery within the Borough; and

(6) Officers be requested to complete discussions with Grainger PLC 
relating to the future provision of a cemetery site arising from the MDA 
Development before making a decision.

56 Revenue and Capital Budget 2017/18 to 2021/22

56a Recommendations from the Scrutiny Board 

As Chairman of the Scrutiny Board, Councillor Buckley presented the Board’s 
recommendations to the Cabinet, following an extensive examination by the 
Budget Scrutiny Panel from June-December 2016 when it met with Cabinet 
Leads and Heads of Service to look at emerging budgetary issues in the 
context of the 2017/18 budget strategy. 

The Board had reviewed the draft 2017/18 budget report at its meeting on 31 
January 2017 and, arising from that meeting, a number of additional questions 
had been forwarded to the Heads of Service.  The Leader sought confirmation 
that responses to these questions had been provided and circulated to all 
members of the Scrutiny Board.  This confirmation was given.  Confirmation 
was also given that a briefing paper on property investment proposals had been 
circulated to all Councillors as requested by the Scrutiny Board.

The Scrutiny Board had recommended to the Cabinet that it recommended to 
Council the Proposed Revenue and Capital Budgets 2017/18 and the Treasury 
Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators, subject to an amendment to 
paragraph 2.9 of Appendix E to the Cabinet report seeking Cabinet approval on 
all property purchases and clarification on how much may be invested in the 
scheme in any one year.  Cabinet members were not minded to support this 
recommendation, however, in seeking to address the Scrutiny Board’s 
concerns, it was agreed that further consultations be held with all members of 
the Council on the proposals for a property investment strategy, prior to 
consideration of the 2017/18 Budget Strategy by full Council at its meeting on 
22 February 2017. 

RESOLVED that



3
Cabinet

8 February 2017

(1) the following be recommended to full Council:

(a) the proposed Revenue & Capital Budgets for 2017/18, including a 
Council Tax rate of £192.78 at Band D, representing a 0% 
increase on the current charge and continuing the Council’s 
freeze on its portion of the Council Tax since 2009/10; and

(b) the Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential indicators, and 
the Prices for Services.

(2) further consultations be undertaken with all councillors prior to any full 
Council decision with reference to the Council’s property strategy being 
made; 

(3) the responsibilities and associated budgets for all current economic 
development events and the responsibility for the mayoral service be 
transferred to the Community Team; 

(4) the appointment of a full or part time Funding Officer within the 
Community Team be considered with the aim that this post be self 
funding and to enable the Council to take greater  advantage of external 
funding;

(5) the Council considers to a major investment scheme in 2017/18 that 
will act as the catalyst for town centre regeneration;

(6) regular economic status reports be reinstated; and

(7) an assurance be given that, in future years, the Budget Scrutiny and 
Policy Development Panel be given ample opportunity to consider the 
budget prior to finalisation of the draft proposals. 

56b Report to Cabinet 

The Cabinet considered a report setting out the proposed Revenue and Capital 
Budget, Reserves and Balances, Treasury and Prices for Services for 2017/18.

RECOMMENDED to full Council:

(1) the proposed Revenue & Capital Budgets for 2017/18, including a 
Council Tax rate of £192.78 at Band D, representing a 0% increase on 
the current charge and continuing the Council’s freeze on its portion of 
the Council Tax since 2009/10; and 

(2) the Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential indicators, and the 
Prices for Services.

57 Public Sector Audit Appointments

Councillor Cheshire presented a report seeking a recommendation to Council in 
relation to the future process for external auditor appointments.



4
Cabinet

8 February 2017

RECOMMENDED to full Council that the Council opts in to the appointing 
person arrangements made by the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) 
for the appointment of external auditors.

58 CIL Spending 2016/17

Councillor Guest presented a report to Cabinet providing an analysis of the 26 
bids received following the CIL Bidding process and setting out 
recommendations on the spending of CIL funds.

At the suggestion of Cllr Turner, Cabinet members minded to support a 
proposal that the time limit in relation to the Northney Coastal Path project be 
extended to three years to support efforts to secure match funding.

RECOMMENDED to full Council that 

(i) the Council invests part of the available CIL Pot of £1,250,724.12 
in the following capital infrastructure projects:

(a) Langstone Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management Scheme 
(FCERM) Feasibility Assessment £75,000.

(b) Southmoor Lane, Harts Farm Way Junction Improvements (Short 
Term) £190,405.

(c) Havant Railway Footbridge Detailed Design up to £150,000, 
subject to negotiation with Hampshire County Council

(d) Warblington Station Footbridge – Whilst the funding bid for 
Warblington Station Footbridge scored very highly using the CIL 
Protocol, the option of Network Rail providing this infrastructure 
will be explored. S106 funds of £647,784 have already been 
secured until 2025 to support this project.  A contribution from CIL 
will be considered further during the next round of bidding.

The cumulative effect of expenditure on the CIL 123 List of the above 
bids is illustrated in Table A: 

Bid 
No

Priority Title Amount Cumulative 
amount

2 Critical Langstone FCERM 
Feasibility Assessment

£75,000 £75,000

4 Essential Southmoor Lane, Harts 
Farm Way Junction
Improvements (Short Term)

£190,405  £265,405

18 Essential Havant Railway Footbridge 
Detailed Design

£150,000 £415,405

Table A: Cumulative total of all recommended CIL Pot bids 



5
Cabinet

8 February 2017

ii) that the council invests part of the available Neighbourhood Portion of 
£163,305.49 in the following projects:

a) The Hub – Hayling Island Community Centre Association £42,638

b) Northney Coastal Path £90,000– 
Funding will be contingent upon other funding opportunities 

having been exhausted and planning permission being obtained. 
As there is some uncertainty over the delivery of this project at 
present it is recommended that a two year time limit is added to 
this recommendation (that funds be spent by the Council by 31 
March 2019).

The cumulative effect of expenditure on the CIL 123 List of the above 
bids is illustrated in Table B: 

Bid 
No

Priority Title Amount Cumulative amount

26 Desirable The Hub – Hayling 
Island Community 
Centre Association

£42,638 £42,638

15 Desirable Northney Coastal Path £90,000  £132,638

Table B: Cumulative total of recommended Neighbourhood Portion bids

iii) That the Council agrees a Revised CIL Funding Decision Protocol set 
out at Appendix F to the Cabinet report.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.09 pm

……………………………

Chairman


